KELLERHALS FERGUSOMN FLETCHER KROB

August 3, 2012

via E-mail: [

Jeffrey Epstein
ATTN: Darren Indyke
St. Thomas, VI

RE:

Jeffrey Epstein, et al. v. Nick Lambros, et al.
Civil No. 2012/ 21
Our File No. 00324.030.001

Dear Mr. Indyke:

Attached please lind a copy of the following for your records:

Order dated March 20, 2012;

Motion for Entry of Default as to Nick Lambros & Renewed Motion for Entry of Default as to
AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X and proposed Order:

Entry of Default dated May 1, 2012;

Notice of Filing dated May 7, 2012;

Entry of Default dated May 11, 2012;

Order dated May 30, 2012;

Motion for Extension of Time by Which to File Plaintiffs” Motion for Default Judgment and
proposed Order:

Order dated June 22, 2012;

Plaintiffs” Motion for Default Judgment and proposed Judgment; and

Order dated July 24, 2012.

Please contact the undersigned il you have any questions.

Best regards,

S ecolte, 70,

Nicole Miller
Legal Assistant

Attachments

TAMPFA USVIRGIN ISLANDS MNEW YORK
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS/ST. JOHN

Plaintiff

CASE NO. ST-12-CV-21

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.5.J., LL.C

Vs. ACTION FOR:

NICK LAMBROS and ACLC, LLC, d/b/a SOUND X

)
)
1
I
)
)
¥
1
)

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Defendant

NOTICE
OF

ENTRY OF A(N) ORDER

TO:GREG )., FERGUSON, Esquire NICK LAMBROS, 1351 MULBERRY LN., CARY .,
IL 6001 3- VIA CERTIFIED MAIL
Esguire
Esquire
Please take notice that on MARCH 21,2012 Order was

entered by this Court in the above-entitled matter.

Dated: MARCH 22, 2012

Venetia H. Velazquez Esq.

Clerk of the Superior Court

By: CAMEIL A. CLARKE

Court Clerk 11

DO322¢ 2p|
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS AND ST. JOHN

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and 1.S.1., LLC,

Plaintiffs, CASE NO. ST-12-CV-21
V.
NICK LAMBROS and ACLC, LLC, d/b/a SOUND X,

Defendants.

!
t

ORDER

On March 14, 2012, Defendant Nick Lambros sent correspondence to the Court
acknowledging service of the summons on March 10, 2012, “requesting an extension for my court
appearance and response”, and representing “1 will need some time to retain legal representation.”
The correspondence does not specify the length of extension requested nor how much time will be
required to obtain representation. On March 16, 2012, Plaintiffs opposed the request for extension,
characterizing it as an attempt to cause delay, arguing the request is premature, and confirming that
service was accomplished on March 10, 2012,

Because Defendant Lambros was served outside the Virgin Islands, he has thirty (30) days
from the date of service to respond fo the Compiaint, or until April 9, 2012. Ordinarily, that should
provide sufficient time for Defendant to obtain counsel and have counsel answer. However, given
that this case is in its infancy, given that it may take some time for newly retained counsel in the
Virgin Islands to become familiar with the facts of this matter in order to properly respond to the

allegations of the Complaint, and given that extensions of time to respond to complaints are

EFTA00296753



Epstein, et al., v. Lambros, et al.

Case No. ST-12-CV-21

Order, March 20, 2012

Page 2 of 2
routinely agreed to by counsel in this jurisdiction as a professional courtesy, a brief extension of
time will not prejudice Plaintiffs.

Moreover, no proof of service on Defendant ACLC, LLC, has yet been filed. Because that
entity operates under an assumed name, ACLC will have to be represented by counsel in this action
should it be served. In the absence of proof of service upon Defendant ACLC, a brief extension of
time for Defendant Lambros to respond to the Complaint will not cause meaningful delay in these
proceedings. Consequently, it is

ORDERED that the time for Defendant Nick Lambros to have an attorney enter an
appearance on his behalf and to move, answer, or otherwise respond to the Complaint is extended
to April 23, 2012; and it is

ORDERED that a copy of this Order shall be served on Defendant Nick Lambros, 1351

Mulberry Ln., Cary, IL 60013, by certified mail, return receipt, and a copy shall be directed to

counsel for Plaintiff.

e

S

DATED: March 20, 2012, (\—_ r———B\.
HON. MICHAEL C. STON

JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR. COURT

ATTEST: Venetia H. Velazquez, Esq. OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
Clerk of the Court f__ 1/
7 ) .

B. TAson
Court Clerk Supervisor

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY

nte: QAIB\ROIL
helia | 1. Velazquez, Esq.
of the Court

Court Clerk
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN

kAR AR A A AR ARk kR

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J.,,LLC, ) 04 x 8y
)
Plaintiffs, ) = ?}@’60 §
) CASE NO. ST-12-CV-21 % <
) 0
-Vs- ) ACTION FOR —
) BREACH OF CONTRACT AND =
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC ) FRAUD v
d/b/a SOUND X, ) e
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants. ) PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT

MOTION FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT AS TO NICK LAMBROS &

RENEWED MOTION FOR ENTRY OF DEFAULT AS TO AVLC, LLC d/b/a SOUND X

COME NOW Plaintiffs, JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J., LLC, by and through their
undersigned counsel, KELLERHALS FERGUSON LLP, and hereby move, pursuant to Federal
Rule of Civil Procedure 55(a), for the entry of default as to Defendants Nick Lambros and
AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X. The basis for said Motion is as follows:

1. On January 17, 2012, Plaintiffs filed their Complaint in the above captioned lawsuit

against Nick Lambros and AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X.

Service on AVLC, LL.C

2. AVLC, LLC is, upon information and belief, a Limited Liability Company organized
under the laws of Illinois and has two listed resident agents, Susan L. Dawson and
Ron Goldstein,

3. As a precaution Plaintiffs served both listed resident agents with a summons and copy
of the Complaint.

4. Service on Susan L. Dawson was accomplished on February 17, 2012 at 1:20 p.m,

[EXHIBIT A]

EFTA00296755



Epstein v. Lambros Civil No. 2012-cv-21
Motion & Renewed Motion for Entry of Default Page 2

5. Service on Ron Goldstein was accomplished on Febrvary 20, 2012 at 3:45 p.n.
[EXHIBIT B]

6. As indicated on the Affidavits of Corporate Service attached as Exhibits A & B, both
Dawson and Goldstein stated that they had the legal authority to accept service of
process on behalf of AVLC, LLC.

7. To date, AVLC, LLC has failed to appear or otherwise defend this matter,

8. On March 20, 2012, Plaintiffs moved for the entry of default against AVLC, LLC.
That Motion is still pending before the Court and is renewed by way of the present
Motion,

Service on Nick Lambros

9. On March 10, 2012, Nick Lambros was personally served with a summons and
complaint by process server Norman White in Illinois, whose Affidavit of Personal
Service is attached hereto. [EXHIBIT C]

10. On March 14, 2012, Nick Lambros sent a letter to the Court requesting additional
time to retain legal representation.

11. Over opposition of the Plaintiffs, this honorable Court granted Mr. Lambros’s request
for an extension of time to respond to the Complaint of up to and including April 23,
2012.

12. To date, no counsel has appeared on behalf of Nick Lambros and he has failed to
respond to Plaintiffs’ Complaint or otherwise defend this matter, despite the affidavit
of service filed with the Court and, as pointed out by the Court in its Order dated

March 20, 2012, despite Nick Lambros’s own admission with regard to service.
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Epstein v. Lambros Civil No. 2012-cv-21
Motion & Renewed Motion for Entry of Default Page 3

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55(a) states that “When a party against whom a judgment
for affirmative relief is sought has failed to plead or otherwise defend, and that failure is shown
by affidavit or otherwise, the clerk must enter the party's default.” The entry of default is
appropriate here because service of process was accomplished on AVLC, LLC on February 17,
2012 and again on February 20, 2012. To date, Plaintiffs have received no responsive pleading
from AVLC, LLC. Regarding Nick Lambros, he was served on March 10, 2012. Thereafier,
Mr. Lambros was granted an extension of time of up to and until April 23, 2012 to respond to
Plaintiffs” Complaint. Mr. Lambros failed to respond within the time ordered by the Court, and
he failed to request any additional time to do so. Therefore, Plaintiffs respectfully request an
order entering the Defendants into default.

WHEREFORE, an entry of default as to both Defendants is requested.

Dated May 1, 2012

RISTOFHER ALLEN KROB
VI Bar Association No. 966
KELLERHALS FERGUSON LLP
9100 Havensight

Port of Sale, Suite 15-16
St. Thomas, USVI 00802
Telephone:
Facsimile:
Email:

EFTA00296757



Epstein v. Lambros Civil No. 2012-cv-21
Motion & Renewed Motion for Entry of Default Page 4

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ed
I HEREBY CERTIFY that on the 3 day of May, 2012, I caused a true and
exact copy of the foregoing Motion for Entry of Default as to Nick Lambros & Renewed
Motion for Entry of Default as to AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X to be served via first class mail,
postage prepaid, upon:
Nick Lambros

1351 Mulberry La,
Cary, 1L 60013

S isls. 7144,
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In Te District Court of The Virgin Islands
Division of 8t. Thomas & St. John

JEFFREY EPSTEIN AND L.S.J, LLC ) Case No.: ST-12-CV-21
)
) Court Date: at

Plaintiff
I‘.l
NICK IAL!_[BR!)S AND AVLC, LLC D/B/A SOUND X

Defendant

AFFIDAVIT OF QORFORATE SERVICE,

That J, Norman White, heeeby solemnly declare under the penaltics of perjury and upon personal knowledge that the contents of

&u:hﬂﬂﬁgmwmudnlﬁmIMIWMmmli}mnf!ﬁulﬁdhﬂllpﬂymuﬂiim
That on February 17, 2012 at 1:20 PM ot 2775 Algonquin Rd #250 Rolling Meadows IL 60008 1 served AVLC, LLC dba

Sou:dx'n-ﬁhﬂmfbihwhgli:tul‘dmﬁ:ﬁdmﬁerﬂdMﬂMM&anlnlmbyMumdecmlly

delivering a true and correct copy of the documents into the hands of and leaving with Susan L. Dawson, whose Title is 5.

Registercd Agent, .

ﬁ;htﬁmLMmamdM&hﬂ&cmmw“dwhgﬂhpmwumr the above listed person or

o e
That the description of the person actually served is as follows:

Gender: Female  Race/Skin: white  Hair: Deep blonde/brown  Gilasses: No  Age: 48 Height: 57" Weight; 140

That the fee for this serviee ic $129.00

ﬂvmﬁ U
Norman White ‘L’L;?J?ﬂ ﬁf -

Due ProcessUSA, Inc,
£950 Route 108, Suite 100

ﬂzms _
S@mﬂm% ms, & notary public, on this _c>"&? €75 dayofJZ&“'fg‘—.mll.

My Comeission Expires: W Py

“OFFICIAL SEAL” &
DEEORAH A. MILLER  §

Notary Public, Stale of linols @
Comnilssion Explres Aprl 6, 2014 ¢

Clieat Reference: Miller/Jeffrey Epetein va Nick Lasbros, o uf

B 12047138
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In Te District Court of The Virgin Islands
Division of St. Thomas & St. John

JEFFREY EPSTEIN AND L.S.J., LLC : iCamHo.: ST-12-CV-21

) Court Date: at

Plaintiff _
Y.
NICK LAMBROS AND AVLC, LLC D/B/A SOUND X

Defendant
AFFIDAVIT OF CORPORATE SERVICE

That I, Norman White, hereby solemnly declare under the penalties of petjury and upon personal knowledge that the contents of
the following document arc true and do affirm | am a competent person over 1§ years of age and nol & party to this sction,

That on February 20, 2012 at 3:45 I'M at 778 Frontage Rd #103 Nocthfield IL 60093 I served AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X with
dw:l'nﬂcrwmgMHHM:MMMMH&MMH&FMk&nthwbylhmmdﬁumwwmllyddimhgl
- mmdmrm:lmmﬂfmmhm&ahmdsdmdlumﬁﬂimmhw&r,mTﬂhiﬂﬁ.ﬁnﬂmri‘md.ﬁmiw
Service of Proceas, .

That Ron Golstein stated he/she had the authority to acocpt &s the Legal Representative for the sbove listed person or entity.

That the description of the person actunlly served is 25 follows:

Gender: Male  Race/Skin: white  Glasses: No  Apes 45 Height: 57" Weight: 150

That the fee for this service is S189.90

o Vi sl
Due ProcessUSA, Inc. on:
£050 Route 108, Suite 100
Columbia, MD 21045

re me, & notary public, on this !f’!L PN ey T

My Commission Expires: s Y

 WOTARY PUBLIC » ETATE OF ILLINOIS
MY COMMIGSION R

D 13-047071 Client Reference: Milles/Seffrey Bprtcin ve Nick Lamboog, et ol

EXHIBIT

i_B
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In Te District Cotrt of The Virgin Jslands

Division of St. Thomas & §t, Jobm,
JEFFREY EPSTEIN AND LS, Lc ;r Case No.: ST-12-CV-21
Court Date: at
Plaintiff

V.
N]CKUMR.DS.&NDA\"I.C;H.CDJBMSDUNDX

Defeadant

That I, Normaan While, hﬁydﬂﬂjﬁhﬂﬁﬂﬁﬂ%ﬂ@lﬂﬂmﬁﬁmﬂhﬂkﬂphhmﬂ
the followiag docurnent are truc gad do lﬁmimtmwrmmlim af age and mot » party to this sction,

Mmuauuﬂ:mum:mmus;ﬂmm Cary JL 60013 I served Nick Lanbros with fhe following Nt of

documants: Action reack of Contract snd tﬂmwlﬁtbrmmmpumnykﬂwiugmwmﬂw

dﬂuiﬂcmhhﬁwhmdunﬂndlﬂ?hgﬂmfm o
Tmhwﬂmﬁummﬂymiuﬁﬂm

Geader: Male  Race/Skin: white  Hairs brows Glusses: Mo Age: 36 Helght: 672" Welght: 200

That the foc for thit servioe s $108.90

__d‘\-:au%_‘ __ TJ-ia “Jor
Dug ProcossUSA, Tne. .
8950 Routs 108, Sulte 100

Columbls, MDY 21045
(300) 228-0484

102 1204734 Cllont Referonse: MilletSeffiey Bpstetn vs Nick Lacgbto, et a1

EXHIBIT

i C
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN

e o ol e o s e ke o e o o o ol o ol ol ke e ke e ok e e ke ke e ok

D4,
&g
JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J.,LLC, ) CO?}{”@
) o T 5
Plaintiffs, ) .
) CASE NO. ST-12-CV-21 ~
} oy
-vs- ) ACTION FOR
) BREACH OF CONTRACT AND
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC ) FRAUD
d/b/a SOUND X, )
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants. ) PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT

ORDER

BEFORE THE COURT is Plaintiffs” Motion for Entry of Default as to Nick Lambros
& Renewed Motion for Entry of Default as to AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X. Having considered
the Motion and being otherwise advised in the premise, the Court will grant the relief requested.

Accordingly, it is hereby:

ORDERED that Defendants Nick Lambros and AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X are entered

into default.

Dated:
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST, THOMAS/ST. JOHN

Plaintiff

CASE N0, ST-12-CV-2]

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J., LLC,

1
1
I
1
1

NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC d/b/a SOUND X, :

Defendant

NOTICE
OF
ENTRY OF DEFAULT

TO:CHRISTOPHER KROBLIN, Esquire NICK LAMBROS via certified mail
Esquire
Esquire
Please take notice that on MAY 1, 2012 ENTRY OF DEFAULT Order was

entered by this Court in the above-entitled matter,

Dated: May |, 2012

Venetia H. Velazquez Esq.

Clerk of the Sug_ugiur Court

#
By: K ILA FRE

COURT CLERK I
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
", DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST, JOHN

B b L R R, fdkdkd

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J,,LLC, )
ma \
Plaintiffs, )
) CASE NO. ST-12-CV- 21
)
vs- ) ACTION FOR
) BREACH OF CONTRACT AND
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LL.C ) FRAUD
d/b/a SOUND X, )
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants. ) PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT

ENTEY OF DEFAULT

BEFORE THE COURT is Plaintiffs’ Mofion for Entry of Default as to AVLC, LLC
d/b/a Sound X. Having considered the Motion and being otherwise advised in the premise, the
Court will grant the relief requested.

Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED that Defendant AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X is entered into default.

Dated: MAY 1, 2012

vaé‘ﬁ Vela Esg
J ']

EFTA00296764



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN

O
JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J,,LLC, ) & | 7
) *?)w
Plaintiffs, ) an%
) CASE NO. ST-12-CV-21 4y
] LY
-vs- ) ACTION FOR '
) BREACH OF CONTRACT AND - - ¥
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC ) FRAUD 1
d/b/a SOUND X, ) B
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED :
Defendants. ) PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT -

Cad
[4

NOTICE OF FILING

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the Plaintiffs, Jeffrey Epstein and L.S.J., LLC, by and
through their undersigned counsel, KELLERHALS FERGUSON, LLP, hereby file the attached
revised proposed order in regards to their Motion for Entry of Default as to Nick Lambros &

Renewed Motion for Entry of Default as to AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X.

s O A

CHRISTOPHER ALLEN KROBLIN, ESQ.
VI Bar Association No. 966

KELLERHALS FERGUSON LLP

9100 Havensight

Port of Sale, Suite 15-16
St. Thomas, USVI 00802
Telephone:
Facsimile:
Email:

00324. 30|
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Epstein v. Lambros Civil No, 2012-cv-21
Motice of Filing Page 2

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the zwday of May, 2012, a true copy of the foregoing
Notice of Filing was transmitted by U.S. mail, postage prepaid to:

Nick Lambros

1351 Mulberry Ln.
Cary, IL 60013

Dt o
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J,,LLC, )
)
Plaintiffs, )
) CASE NO. 8T-12-CV-21
)
~¥§= ) ACTION FOR
) BREACH OF CONTRACT AND
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC ) FRAUD
d/b/a SOUND X, )
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants. ] PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT

BEFORE THE COURT is Plaintiffs’ Motion for Entry of Default as to Nick Lambros
& Renewed Motion for Entry of Default as to AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X. Having considered
the Motion and having already entered AVLC, LLC into default by separate Order, the Court
will grant the relief requested as to Nick Lambros.

Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED that Defendant Nick Lambros is entered into default.

Dated -

xc: Christopher Allen Kroblin, Esqg.
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS/ST. JOHN

Plainuiff

CASE NO. <I-/4 LV-Z1

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.5.J., LLC,

Vs. ACTION FOR: BREACH OF CONTRACT AND FRAUD

NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC d/'t/a SOUND X

)
)
)
)
)
)
I
]
I

Defendant

NOTICE
OF ECEIVE|

ENTRY OF DEFAULT ¥ 1720

TO:CHRISTOPHER KROBLIN, Esquire NICK LAMBROS via certified mail

1351 MULBERRY LANE, CARY, IL 60013

Esquire

Esquire

Please take notice that on May 11, 2012 an Entry of Default  Order was

entered by this Court in the above-entitled matter,

Dated: May 14, 2012

Venetia H. Velazquez Esq.

Clerk of the Su ior Court

By: KHA

COURT CLERK Il

NANZ2d Zm
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J., LLC,

)
)
Plaintiffs, )
)  CASE NO. ST-12-CV-21
)
vs- )  ACTION FOR

)  BREACH OF CONTRACT AND

NICK LAMBROS and AVLC,LLC )  FRAUD

d/b/a SOUND X, )
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

Defendants. )  PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT

ENTRY OF DEFAULT

BEFORE THE COURT is Plaintiffs’ Motion for Entry of Default as to Nick Lambros
& Renewed Motion for Entry of Default as to AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X. Having considered
the Motion and having already entered AVLC, LLC into default by separate Order, the Court
will grant the relief requested as to Nick Lambros.

Accordingly, it is hereby

ORDERED that Defendant Nick Lambros is entered into default.

Dated MAY 11, 2012

CERTIFIED A 175 COPY
Date: ___:;5//'{/ /%
vephiic M. Vlaaguez. E3q.

»’11';4-:”
=]

xc: Christopher Allen Kroblin, Esq.
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS/ST. JOHN

Plaintft

] CASE NO, ST-12-Cv-21
JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J., LLC, ‘

' " AND FRAUD

1
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC d/bfa SOUND X :

1

Defendant

NOTICE
OF
ENTRY OF ORDER

TO:CHRISTOPHER KROBLIN, Esquire
Esguire
Ezguire

Please take notice that on - MAY 30, 2012 AN Order was

entered by this Court in the above-entitled matter.

Daged: JUNE 1, 2012

Venetia H. Velazquez Esq.

By:

COURT CLERK 1T
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS AND ST. JOHN
JEFFREY EPSTEIN and 1.8.]., LLC,
Plaintiffs, CASE NO. ST-12-CV-21
V.

NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC, d/b/a SOUND X,

Defendants,

B e i T I

ORDER

The Clerk of the Court having entered default on behalf of Plaintiff against Defendant
AVLC on May 1, 2012, and against Defendant Lambros on May 11, 2012, and neither Defendant
having responded to the Complaint, it is

ORDERED that by June 22, 2012, Plaintiff shall either (1) submit a motion for entry of
default judgment against Defendants, (2) advise the Court of the reason the filing of such a motion
would be premature or otherwise inappropriate, or (3) take other appropriate steps to move this case
forward: and it is

ORDERED that a copy of this Order shall be directed to counsel for Plaintiff,

Dated: May 30, 2012, {_’" )
< D D '
N MICHAEL € DUNSTON
ATTEST: Venetia H. Velazquez, Fsq. JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
_Clerk of the §ourt __/ 4 / OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

e
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN

EhkkhkkARkR ARk AR ARk kR khkkk

{}4 »
JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J.,LLC, ) €8y
) 00944@
Plaintiffs, ) ¥y |
) CASE NO. ST-12-CV- 21 b
) LS
wvs- ) ACTION FOR
) BREACH OF CONTRACT AND
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC ) FRAUD
d/b/a SOUND X, )
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants. ) PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME BY WHICH TO FILE PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION

FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

COME NOW Plaintiffs, JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J., LLC, by and through their
undersigned counsel, KELLERHALS FERGUSON FLETCHER KROBLIN LLP, and hereby move for an
extension of time by which to file their Motion for Default Judgment.

The ground for said request is that although entered on May 30, 2012, the undersigned’s
office did not receive this Court’s Order requiring the filing of a Plaintiffs’ Motion for Default
Judgment until June 14, 2012. As the filing deadline is June 22, 2012, Plaintiffs need additional
time by which to prepare their motion.

Moreover, the Complaint seeks damages for work done in the Virgin Islands and New
York and the supporting documentation for those damages is located in various locations.
Plaintiffs have been gathering their evidence but owing to travel and vacation schedules of staff,
Plaintiffs have been unable to finish gathering all their documents for counsel’s review and

inclusion in a motion for default judgment.

00324, 30|
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Epstein, et al. v, Lambros, ef al. Civil Mo, 2012-cv-21
Motion for Extension of Time Page 2

Plaintiffs believe they will need an additional thirty (30) days to complete their discovery
of documents supporting their claims for damages. Accordingly, an extension of time of thirty
(30) days or until July 23, 2012 is requested.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiffs request an extension of time of thirty (30) days or, up to and

including July 23, 2012, by which to file their motion for default judgment.

Respectfully,
Dated: June 20 , 2012 C """"""
ERIKA A. KELGERHALS, ESQ.

CHRISTOPHER ALLEN KROBLIN, ESQ.
VI Bar Nos. 849 and 966

KELLERHALS FERGUSON FLETCHER KROBLIN LLP
9100 Havensight

Port of Sale, Suite 15-16
St. Thomas, USVI 00802
Telephone:
Facsimile:
Email:

EFTA00296773



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN

ARk AR kAR ARA AR R A AR AAARAR AR AL Q
A
.- '51-?‘
JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J.,, LLC, ) Co «‘14@,
) 2y 4%p,
Plaintiffs, )
) CASE NO. ST-12-CV-21
)
~V§- ) ACTION FOR
) BREACH OF CONTRACT AND
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LL.C ) FRAUD
d/b/a SOUND X, )
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants. ) PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT
ORDER

BEFORE THE COURT is Plaintiffs’ Motion for Extension of Time by Which to File
Plaintiffs’ Motion for Default Judgment. Having considered the Motion, the Court will grant the
relief requested.

Accordingly, it is hereby:

ORDERED that Plaintiffs shall have up to and including July 23, 2012 by which to file a

motion for default judgment.

Dated:

Hon. Michael C. Dunston

ATTEST:
Clerk of the Court

By:

xc:  Christopher Allen Kroblin, Esq.
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS AND ST. JOHN

JEFFREY EPSTEIN Plaintiff

CASE NO. ST-12-CV-0000021

VS

NICK LAMBROS
AVLC, LLC D/B/A SOUND X

Defendant

NOTICE OF ENTRY OF
ORDER

TO: CHRISTOPHER ALLEN KROBLIN, ESQUIRE

Please take notice that on June 22, 2012 a(n) ORDER dated June 22,
2012 was entered by the Clerk in the above-entitied matter.

Dated: June 22, 2012 _~\lenetia H.

Y
LORI TYSON
COURT CLERK SUPERVISOR

ﬁnﬁﬁu.iﬂl
EFTA00296775



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN

(331323 E 32 i3t i 42 sddsd s s dd

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J., LLC, )
)
Plaintiffs, )
) CASE NO. ST-12-CV-21
)
-V§- ) ACTION FOR
) BREACH OF CONTRACT AND
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC ) FRAUD
d/b/a SOUND X, )
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants. ) PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT

ORDER

BEFORE THE COURT is Plaintiffs’ Motion for Extension of Time by Which to File
Plaintiffs’ Motion for Default Judgment. Having considered the Motion, the Court will grant the
relief requested.

Accordingly, it is hereby:

ORDERED that Plaintiffs shall have up to and including July 23, 2012 by which to file a

motion for default judgment.

Dated: j-:.-*é Q2 2072 @ .

Hon. Michael C. Dunston

x¢:  Christopher Allen Kroblin, Esq.

CERTIFIED A TRUE COPY

Date: .]Hﬂf &5 . EQIZJ

Venetia H. Velazguez, Esq.

(Tl

Court Clerk
EFTA00296776

By:



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN
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JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J,,LLC, ) §r
) Copy,
- 4y
Plaintiffs, ) <0
) CASE NO. ST-12-CV-21
)
“V§- ) ACTION FOR
) BREACH OF CONTRACT AND
NICK LAMBROS and AVLLC, LLC ) FRAUD
d/b/a SOUND X, )
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants. ) PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT

PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

COME NOW Plaintiffs, JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J., LLC, by and through their
undersigned counsel, KELLERHALS FERGUSON FLETCHER KROBLIN LLP, and hereby move for the
entry of Default Judgment against the Defendants Nick Lambros and AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound
X. (collectively “Lambros™).

L FACTUAL SUPPORT FOR DEFAULT JUDGMENT

In support of their Motion for Default Judgment, Plaintiffs submit the attached affidavits
of Darren K. Indyke and Richard Kahn. As set forth in those affidavits, in or about December,
2010, based upon representations made by Nick Lambros over the phone to Jeffrey Epstein in
New York and the Virgin Islands as to Nick Lambros’s and Sound X’s extensive knowledge and
experience in the selection, purchasing and installation of state-of-the-art audio-visual equipment
for large-scale, high-end, luxury venues, Plaintiffs hired Nick Lambros and AVLC, LLC db/a
Sound X (collectively hereinafier referred to as “Lambros™) to recommend, select, purchase and
install high quality, state-of-the-art audio-visual equipment for installation at multiple locations

in a large-scale, multi-structure, multi-million dollar residence on Little Saint James Island

EFTA00296777



Epstein, et al. v. Lambros , et al. Case No. ST-12-CV-21
Plaintiffs’ Motion for Default Judgment Pape 2

located in the U. S. Virgin Islands, as well as a luxury townhouse in New York City. Lambros
provided Plaintiffs with a Sound X Project Summary proposal dated December 4, 2010 for a
project total of $181,241.80 and accompanying proposals for each individual project.

Based upon representations made by Lambros, Plaintiffs paid Lambros One Hundred
Thirty-Five Thousand Nine Hundred Thirty-One Dollars and Thirty-Five Cents ($135,931.35) by
wire transfer on December 7, 2010 to provide to Plaintiffs equipment of make and models that
Nick Lambros represented that Lambros had sold and installed several times previously and with
which Nick Lambros represented that Lambros was entirely familiar.  Based upon
representations made by Lambros, Plaintiffs paid to fly Nick Lambros numerous times to
Plaintiffs” properties on Little Saint James Island and in New York City to provide technical
advice, recommendations, assistance and installation services for what was represented by Nick
Lambros to be state-of-the-art audio-visual equipment, but was in fact substandard equipment
that was unfit for its intended purposes.

After installation began, it became apparent that Lambros was unfamiliar with the
equipment Lambros sold to Plaintiffs and that he had no experience with the installation of the
same. Moreover, the equipment sold was not state-of-the-art as Plaintiffs had requested.
Lambros admitted as much in an e-mail to Epstein sent January 21, 2011. Plaintiffs incurred
numerous expenses in remedying Lambros’s defective work. Plaintiffs also incurred expenses in
paying for Lambros to come to the Virgin Islands as well as John Bransky (who assisted
Lambros) in an attempt to fix the problems cause by Lambros. Plaintiffs incurred project
oversight costs in having to rectify the problems caused by Lambros’s failure to install proper

equipment. Lambros knew he was not qualified to select and install the equipment the Plaintiffs
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Epsiein, ef al. v, Lambros , et al. Case No. ST-12-CV-21
Plaintiffs’ Motion for Default Judgment Page 3

required. He nevertheless misrepresented that he could select and install the equipment required
by Plaintiffs and he intended the Plaintiffs to rely on his statements.

The damages caused by Lambros were cansed by his intentional misrepresentations
and/or gross negligence. As a result, Plaintiffs suffered significant economic harm as detailed
above and significant delay in obtaining the sound systems for which they had originally
contracted. They, to date, have not obtained the state-of-the-art sound system for which they
originally contracted.

II. DAMAGES SOUGHT

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 55 allows this Court to enter default judgment against a
party entered into default. Here, both defendants have been entered into default. Therefore,
based on the attached affidavits and their accompanying authenticated documents, Plaintiffs seck
damages as follows:

A. Cost of replacement equipment and re-installation of projector in the amount of

$15,689.98.

B. Cost of replacement equipment from Full Compass Systems in the amount of

$9,746.06.

C. Cost to hirc James McNeil to install replacement equipment in the amount of

$1,314.00.

D. Cost of Audio Video Salon charges for services related to replacement of equipment

installed by Lambros in the amount of $700.00.

E. Labor, equipment, and travel expenses in the amount of $135,931.35 paid for by

Plaintiffs to Lambros for equipment and installation of state-of-the-art sound systems,

EFTA00296779



Epstein, et al. v, Lambros , et al. Case No. ST-12-CV-21
Plaintiffs’ Motion for Default Judgment Page 4

which never ultimately worked as required and could never work as the equipment
supplied is not state-of-the-art sound equipment.

F. Additional travel costs and expenses related to attempts to fix the sound systems in
the amount of $5,419.17.

G. Additional costs in labor resulting from having fo fix the problems cause by

Lambros’s gross negligence in the amount of $27,200.00.

Accordingly, Plaintiffs seck actual contractual and consequential damages in the amount
of $196,000.56. In addition, Plaintiffs seek punitive damages of 50% of the total actual damages
($98,000.28) as a result of Lambros’s gross negligence and intentional false misrepresentations

regarding his ability to deliver a suitable sound system product as required.

WHEREFORE Plaintiffs request a total award of damages in the amount of $294,000.84

plus prejudgment and post judgment interest, and all other damages that are just and proper.

Respectfully,

Dated: July 4.3, 2012 MA /Z /ﬁ/ﬁ

CHRISTOPHER ALLEN KROBLIN, ESOQ.
VI Bar Association No. 966

KELLERHALS FERGUSON FLETCHER KROBLIN LLP
9100 Havensight

Port of Sale, Suite 15-16

St. Thomas
Telephone;
Facsimj
Email:

EFTA00296780
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST, JOHN

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and LS.J, LLC, )
)
Plaintiffs, )
) CASENO, ST-12-CV-21
)
Vs- )  ACTIONFOR
) BREACH OF CONTRACT AND
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC,LLC )  FRAUD
d/b/a SOUND X, )
. )  JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants. )  PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT

I, Darren K. Indyke, being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1. I am a resident of the State of New Jersey and I am of legal age and competent to
make and execute this affidavit based on my personal knowledge and also based on my personal
knowledge of the business records of L.S.J., LLC and Jeffrey Epstein (collectively “Plaintiffs™).

2. Inn or about December, 2010, based upon representations made by Nick Lambros
over the phone to Epstein in New York and the Virgin Islands as to Nick Lamrbos’s and Sound
X's extensive knowledge and experience in the selection, purchasing and installation of state of
the art audio-visual equipment for large-scale, high-end, luxury venues, Plaintiffs hired Nick
Lambros and AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X (collectively hereinafter referred fo as “Lambros™) to
recommend, select, purchase and install high quality, state-of-the-art audio-visual equipment for
installation at multiple locations in a large-scale, multi-structure, multi-million dollar residence
on Little Saint James lIsland located in the U, 8. Virgin Islands, as well as a luxury townhouse in

New York City.

3. Iambros provided Plaintiffs with a Sound X Project Summary proposal dated
December 4, 2010 for a project total of $181,241.80 and accompanying proposals for each

individual project.

4, Based upon representations made by Lambros, Plaintiffs paid Lambros over one
Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Dollars to provide to Plaintiffs equipment of make and models
that Nick Lambros represented that Lambros had sold and installed several times previously and
with which Nick Lambros represented that Lambros was entirely familiar.

- R Based upon representations made by Lambros, Plaintiffs paid to fly Nick Lambros

numerous times to Plaintiffs* properties on Little Saint James Island and in New York City to
provide technical advice, recommendations, assistance and installation serviees for what was
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represented by Nick Lambros to be state of the art audio-visual equipment, but was in fact
substandard equipment that was unfit for its intended purposes.

6. Afier installation began, it became apparent that Lambros was unfamiliar with the
equipment Lambros sold to Plaintiffs and that he had no experience with the installation of the
same. Lambros admitted as much in an e-mail to Epstein sent January 21, 2011,

7. Plaintiffs incurred numerous expenses in remedying Lambros’s defective work,
Plaintiffs also incurred expenses in paying for Lambros to come to the Virgin Islands as well as
John Bransky (who assisted Lambros) in an attempt to fix the problems cause by Lambros,
Plaintiffs incurred project oversight costs in having to rectify the problems caused by Lambros's

failure to install proper equipment.

8. Lambros knew he was not qualified to select and install the equipment the
Plaintiffs required. He nevertheless misrepresented that he could select and install the equipment
required by Plaintiffs and he intended the Plaintiffs to rely on his statements.

g, The damages caused by Lambros were caused by ].'IIB' intentional
misrepresentations and/or gross negligence.

10.  As a result Plaintiffs suffered sipnificant economic harm as dctnilcu.;l above and
significant delay in obtaining the sound systems for which they had originally contracted.

FURTHER SAYETH AFFIANT NOT.

Yool X

Darren K. Indyke

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me on this the _2.> _day of July, 2012.

/g ) | fatie,

Notary Public

HARRY I, BELLER
Wotary Public, Stete of New York
Ne. D1BE4ABE3924

Qualified in Rockland C
Commission Expires Feb, lm

EFTA00296782
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST, JOHN

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J, LLC, )

)
Plaintiffs, )
) CASENO, ST-12-CV- 21
)
V5~ ) ACTION FOR

)  BREACH OF CONTRACT AND

NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC )] FRAUD

lﬂhfl SOUND Kr ]
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

efe ts. ) PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT

AFFIDAVIT IN SUPPORT OF DEFAULT JUDGMENT
1, Richard Kahn, being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:

1. I am a resident of the State of New York and I am of legal age and competent to
make and execute this affidavit based on my personal knowledge and also based on my personal
knowledge of the business records of L.S.J., LLC and Jeffrey Epstein (collectively “Plaintiffs”),
Plaintiffs maintain records that consist of data compilations and other enfries made at or near the
time of the events by, or from information transmitted by, a person with knowledge. These
records are kept in the regular course of Plaintiffs” regularly conducted business nctivities, Tt is
also the regular practice of Pluintiffs to make the memoranda, reports, records, and data
compilations from which | base my information in this affidavit, I am one of the custodians of

those records. 1 am currently serving as Accountant to Plaintiffs,

2. Plaintiffs hired Nick Lambros and AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X (collectively
hereinafier referred to as “Lambros”) to recommend, select, purchase and install high quality,
state-of-the-art audio-visual equipment for installation st multiple locations in a large-scale,
multi-structure, multi-million dollar residence on Little Saint James Island located in the U. 8.
Virgin Islands, as well as a luxury townhouse in New York City.

3. Lambros provided Plaintiffs with a Sound X Project Summary proposal dated
December 4, 2010 for project total of $181,241.80 and accompanying proposals for each
individual project. A true and accurate copy of the e-mail chain including the proposals is
attached hereto, [EXHIBIT A)

4, Plaintiffs paid Lambros over on¢ Hundred Thirty Five Thousand Dollars to
provide to Plaintiffs services. A true and accurate internal summary of Plaintiffs’ showing a wire
transfer made on December 7, 2010 in the amount of $135,931.35 is attached hereto.

[EXHIBIT B)
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5. Plaintiffs paid to fly Nick Lambros numerous times to Plaintiffs’ properties on
Little Saint James Island and in New York City to provide services.

6. Lambros sent Epstein an e-mail to Epstein regarding his work on January 21,
2011, a true and accurate copy of which is attached hereto. [EXHIBIT C]

7. On March 6, 2012, Richard Bamnett sent Epstein an e-mail regarding a projector
which failed to function at Epstein’s residence in New York. A true and accurate copy of that e-
mail is attached here to. [EXHIBIT D]

8, On July 17, 2012, Cutting-Edge Systems, Inc. submitted a proposal for replacing
the projector installed by Lambros in the amount of $15,689.98, A true and accurate copy of that
proposal is attached hereto. [EXHIBIT E)

9, On September 23, 2011, Plaintiffs purchased replacement equipment, to replace
equipment provided and installed by Lambros, in the amount of $9,746.06 from Full Compass
Systems. True and nccurate documents maintained by Plaintiffs related to that purchase are

attached hereto, [EXHIBIT F]

10,  In November, 2011, Plaintiffs hired James MacNeil to install replacement
equipment for the equipment installed by Lambros and to correct the defective installation done
by Lambros. MacNeil's services cost Plaintiffs §1,314.00. A true and accurate copy of the
invoice and the record of payment of the same is attached hereto, [EXHIBIT G

11. On or ebout December 2, 2011, Audio Video Salon charged Plaintiffs $700.00
for services related to the replacement of the equipment installed by Lambros. A true and
accurate copy of Plaintifl”s records regarding this expense is attached hereto. [EXHIBIT H]

12.  In addition to the foregoing expenses, Plaintiff’s incurred expenses in paying for
Lambros to come to the Virgin Islands as well as John Bransky (who assisted Lambros) in an
attempt to fix the problems cause by Lambros. Plaintiffs incurred project oversight costs in
having to rectify the problems caused by Lambros’s fail install proper gquipment, A true
and accurate summary of those additional expenses is attached hgrejo. [EXHIBIT I}

FURTHER SAYETII AFFIANT NOT.

~ Richard Kahn

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN before me on this the _'&-2_day of July, 2012.
._._ﬂ-‘
WAL S
Nmij"l’ulalﬁc -

ARRY |. BELLER
Notary Publi, State of New
No, O1BEA8 9054 T

Qualifiad in Rockland Count
Commission Expirag f‘lrb. 17. ESN
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Presented By;

CUT]]NGEDGE

VELL DONE
Cufting-Edge 'Systems, Inc:

&5;41..&151?55%6%{ ;
Woodhaver, NY 11421,
H’Eﬂﬂ‘l-??ﬁs

Créated: &17/2012
Modified: 772012

swap projectorand re-program Crestron:
Epsteln

9 giast 71t stioet

MNew York New York 10021:4102"
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Project Summary

Equipment: $12,691.00
instalt Labor $1,720.00
Sales Tax; $1.12633
Lnbiar Sales Tax £152.68

‘Grand Total: $15,680.98

Owner:

DATE;

Contractor: i':uﬁntﬁ-thni;r_n{um, Inc
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JEFFREY E. EPSTEIN

To: Janet, JP Morgan, /
“From: Harry Beller {Jo~~%7
‘Datet Septeniber 23, 2001
Re Jefirey Epstein
Account  (NGNN

:'F‘t‘ LA LR T PR PR P E L L P L e R ok .‘.-‘,-,-ﬂ‘;l'ltt o

‘Please-wire:Nine Thousand Séver Hitndred Forty Six Dollars &:06/100 ($9,746,06) froim
the above account to:

For Credit to: JP'Morgan Chase Bank
22 East Mifflin $t
Madison, WI 53703

ABA#: L

Fortheaccount#  Full Compass Systems

Agoount# s

Referetics; Cusfomer Number QF20
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PROAUDIO | VIDEO | AV | LIGHTING
CUSTOMER PAYMENT INSTRUCTIONS

By Mail (as of April 2011):

Fuli'Compass Systems
9770 Silicon Prairie Pkwy
Madison, W1 53593-8442

By Wire:
JP Morgan Chase Bank
22 East Mifflin St
Madison, W1 53703
ABA Routingy

Checking Account; ESESERR(Full Compass Systems)
Checking Account; e (Full Compass Systems)
Swift Code: L ]

shared/FCE Progeduresifcaty/Oustomir Payininl Instetions.
as.of March 29, 2010:
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romE g8 Systems, DUOTE # BE191T
L Print Dnti.':‘t 09/22/2011 1519445

Qupte Date: 08/22/2011

‘Hﬁ Silicati Prii.til. ’ﬂggr
H W1 535810442

Fax Dperstors tallrd
pilly Customer # 1007720 Ehip Tos Cus/hdc ¥ 1007720 Ki
) WISOSKL; LAHEY:
bniq:r ﬁ;r .'ﬁ;nﬁ; E’Id-p ﬂn T F.t'ﬂigﬁt- iy | Log
us.ax v;t&usm » tnq:u'd |JJ'P5 ﬁftﬂﬂ RESID E . iwadhyion ’ Itﬂ-ll*-tdl
Quantity bhit  Exbended
b e’y .p.-:bu..-.._.'_rn.-..-ﬂ!. et
%ﬁn—xﬂ&ﬁﬂﬁwﬁ vl oA o R 5“ ﬂ;!r%a'ﬁ Tﬁ‘{?zi‘?

> f-rﬁg" (Heatherprf; 1364
il CEHIP W - WDROP. BHIP ﬂm&ims
Spkr hqar ruu mga wtheRetnt

25,000 25,000
1667.250  6669,000

B a1
—— P EIer T T e e e
Eubtnn 1 8361.16
(e Aok AR fuﬁrnrggi ﬁ!;:gg
Y !u“n: WX RO TRK o 6.00%  max 0-88
' vy B
Féin 39-1279698 ' {

EFTA00296802



e T ol o ol R A QUOTE #ddm s dahds s dedm i odow bon s e b o ok il

Fxom: Full Compass systemw, LTD QUOTE #: §B1917
8770 Biligen Peairie Pkwy Print Dates 09/22/20131 1%5:15:46
Madison WD 535938442 " )
G08=BIL=T530 fucte Dake: 08722/2011
Pax # 6088316330 Operator: tallcd

Bill: Ship Tos

BRICE GOR

BRICEG

e e i e o e e e e e e e ik s e N—

Order By 51ePsn 'ship'yﬁn , ‘ Freight 1Ty]ﬁbgiﬁ
LARRY VISOSET talled |UPS GHND RESTD. FLAT RT O |talled
T S e e s e e 8 e s e . e e e e e e
Quagt:‘.‘ipy U;Eit Extonded
ztem_ . Lo i v s e o o 2t o o ) PEORNER , o\ o e J2rice . .  Frice
'os%o—whstﬁﬁ:vma 2. 1333560  2667. 160
Subwoofer, 18", Heatharprf, 1064 )
DROPSHIF-FEE=TNHOUSE 1. 25.000 25000
IN HOUSE DRDP BHIF DROT SHIPF PROCESSING _
CATRO-15/C-TOUR L 1667.250 &669.000
Spkr Bway Full Rangs welicrRetnt :
MADE [NTHEUSA
e L Ol i e e o b e e e e e e ——

Subtotal  B361.16
hipping Jsd.90

N 746,06 nstranEe 007
* Paxable hmt q6

* May NTY HO TAX 0.00% Tak 0.0
L Total 9746.06

Pedn 39-1275698
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IHNVOTCE #t*dsewrssmuidddsmmmdddt kit e vddmeddn

From: Full Compass Systems, LTD INVOICE #: 4075727
9770 Silicon Prairie Pkwy Invoice Date: 10/06/2021 10:31:41
Madison, WI 53553-8442 Sales Order #: 2471301
Sales Order Date: 09/22/2011 15:20:21
ax Operator: brooke
Bill: Custemer # 1007720 Ehip To: Cus/Adr # 1007720 AB
———
HEW YORK NY 10065 FL
PO # VEREAL
** A1l Past Due Accounts will be charged 1.50% monthly #*+
Order By Jslspsn Ship Via F.0.B. Freight |Boxes ITyILogin
LARRY VIESQOSKI tallrd [BEST PRICE RESD |MADISON FLAT RT tallrd
Quantity Quantity Unit Extended
Item _ _ _ _ _ _ _ _ gréezec_i ~ Shipped _ _ _ _ _ . _ _ _ _ _ _ Price __ Price
OSLO-18 -5SUBWOOFER 2. 1333.580 2667 .160
Subwoofer, 18" Heatherprf.lasd e
DROPSHIP-FEE~- INHOUEE 1. 1. 25.000 } 25.000
IN HOUSE DROP SHIP DROP SHIP PROCESSING [
CAIRO-15/C-TOUR 4. 1667.250 6669.000
Spkr 2way Full Range chrRstnt v
i
Subtotal 9361.16
REMIT PAYMENT TO: * Inv: 4079727 Shipping/Handling 384 .90
Full Compass Systems, Ltd Expedite 0.00
9770 Silicon Prairie Pkwy * Tax NTX KO TAX 0.00% Tax 0.00
Madison p * Total 9746 .06
WI 53593 * Payments Faid 0.00
Please include invoice * Pay Info Prepaid 9746 .06
number with payment, * Terms CASH W/ORDER BALANCE DUE 0.00

Fein 39-127959%8
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- Sales Order Summary Report --—

Full Compass Systems, LTD BY: root AT: Fri Oct 7 03:12:45 2011 Page 001
Cus # Name/Fhone Contact/Slspsn Terms/Order Source
1007720 VISOSKI, LARRY © visoskr Trm Not On Pile -
tallrd QUCTE ORDER
----------------------------------- INVOICES - = mm == m s mm o e e e
Trx # Ty Trx Date App To Bal Due S50 # Amount Terms
Ship Code Manifest # Handling (RA Cat/Rsn) Comments/PO §
4079727 1 10/06/2011 0.00 2471301 9746 ,06
10:31:41 BWER 384,90 VERBAL
CASH W/ORDER
Man Part # QEy===- Unit Prc-- Ext Proc--
THNM OSLO-18-SUBWOOFER 2.000 1333.580 2667.160
DROPEHIP-FEE-INHOUSE 1.000 25.000 25.000
DROP SHIP PROCESSING
THM CAIRO-15/C-TOUR 4_000 1667.250 GE69 . 000
4067871 P 0%/23/2011 4079727 2471301 -9746.068/0 2471301

** End of Report =+
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Sound X - Nick Lambros
Additional Costs

Additional Costs - Labor

Hourty Total
Praoject Rate Hours Total
Darren indyke 800.00 20.00 16,000.00
Richard Kahn 150.00 30.00 4.500.00
Larry Visoski 125.00 40.00 5,000.00
Scott Denett 100.00 17.00 1,700.00
Total Labor _ _ 107.00 27,200.00

Attorney
Accountant - oversight of project
Management - oversight of project

IT Director

Additional Costs - Travel & Lodging & Fed Ex

Airfare
John Bransky Chicago to STT May 29 - Jun 1

Airfare
Mick Lambros Chicago to NYC April 20 - 21

Car Services - STT 3x
Lodging - STT
3/23/2011 - 3/29/2011
5/29/2011 - 6/1/201

Fed Ex
Shipment of Equipment to NY & LSJ

American Airlines
Larry transporl equipment to STT

Total Travel & Lodging

616.10
506.40
300.00
1,800.00
300.00

1,396 .67

500.00

5,419.17
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN

oo o o o o o o o o o o o o o ol o o o ol o o ol ol o il o O
2
JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J., LLC, ) pg?;_,
Plaintiffs, ) /¥
) CASE NO. ST-12-CV-21
)
V- ) ACTION FOR
) BREACH OF CONTRACT AND
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC ) FRAUD
d/b/a SOUND X, )
) JURY TRIAL DEMANDED
Defendants. ) PUNITIVE DAMAGES SOUGHT

JUDGMENT =
BEFORE THE COURT is Plaintiffs’' Motion for Default Judgment. Having considered

the Motion, the Court will grant the relief requested. -

Accordingly, it is hereby: F

ORDERED ADJUDGED & DECREED that Plaintiffs’ Motion for Default Judgment is
GRANTED; it is further

ORDERED ADJUDGED & DECREED that Plaintiffs are awarded judgment of actual
damages against the Defendants Nick Lambros and AVLC, LLC d/b/a Sound X, joint and
severally, in the total amount of $196,000.56 plus punitive damages in the amount of $98,000.28
with prejudgment interest earned on the actual damages at the statutory rate from July 23, 2012
until the entry of this Judgment and post judgment interest at the statutory rate until this
judgment is satisfied.

Dated

Hon. Michael C. Dunston

xe: Christopher Allen Kroblin, Esq.
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IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS/ST. JOHN

PlaintifT

CASE NO. ST-12-CV-0000021

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.8.1,, LLC

Vs, DAMAGES

ACTION FOR:

I
]
}
1]
]
I
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC d/b/a SOUND X :
]

Defendant

NOTICE
OF
ENTRY OF ORDER

TO:CHRISTOPHER ALLEL KORBLIN

Esquire

Esquire

Esquire

Please take notice that on JULY 24, 2012 an Order was

entered by this Court in the above-entitled matter,

Dated: JULY 26, 2012

Venetia H. Velazquez Esq.

perior Court

Clerk of the-St

/

COURT CEERK SUPERVISOR

) "-'._ : ¥ ,fll_ z 2 J.-'
EFTA00296812



IN THE SUPERIOR COURT THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS AND ST. JOHN

JEFFREY EPSTEIN and L.S.J., LLC, )
)
Plaintiffs, ) CASE NO. 8T-12-CV-21
)
v. )
)
NICK LAMBROS and AVLC, LLC, d/b/a SOUND X, )
)
Defendants. )
)
ORDER

PlaintiffS having moved for a default judgment on July 23, 2012, it is

ORDERED that this matter is scheduled for a default judgment hearing on Monday,
September 10, 2012, at 3:00 p.m., in Courtroom IV; and it is

ORDERED that Plaintiffs shall be prepared to present evidence regarding the basis for the
claims asserted against Defendants and the relief requested, and Plaintiffs shall bring to the Court
an appropriately detailed and supported application for atiorney’s fees and costs; and it is

ORDERED that a copy of this Order shall be directed to counsel of record for Plaintiff.

Dated: July 24, 2012, Q\_’
ll"E:_""--._______ -

HON. MICHAEL C. DUNSTON
JUDGE OF THE SUPERIOR COURT
OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS

oo
CERTIFIGL A PRUE CLPS

pue: GO0

se B rn QS L.
Venciia bi. vemddy

" the Cout

—

By: Court Clerk
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